GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

Η

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1*

Rules and Operation of the Senate Committee Substitute Adopted 5/25/90

Sponsors:

Referred to:

January 12, 1989

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE DEADLINE FOR REQUESTING,
2	FILING FOR INTRODUCTION, AND INTRODUCTION OF CERTAIN BILLS.
3	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:
4	Section 1. Section 1(1) of Resolution 34, Session Laws of 1989, reads as
5	rewritten:
6	"(1) Bills directly affecting the State budget for fiscal year 1990-91,
7	provided that no appropriations or finance bill may be filed for
8	introduction in the Senate or introduced in the House of
9	Representatives after Tuesday, May 29 <u>Thursday, May 31</u> , 1990,
10	provided that any such measure submitted to the Bill Drafting Division
11	of the Legislative Services Office by 4:00 p.m. on that date and filed
12	for introduction in the Senate or introduced in the House of
13	Representatives by 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 31, Tuesday, June 5,
14	1990, shall be treated as if it had met the deadlines established by this
15	subdivision."
16	Sec. 2. Section 1(3) of Resolution 34, Session Laws of 1989, reads as
17	rewritten:
18	"(3) Bills implementing the recommendations of study commissions
19	authorized or directed to report to the 1990 Session. Any bills
20	authorized by this subdivision must be filed for introduction in the
21	Senate or introduced in the House of Representatives no later than 5:00
22	<u>3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 30, Friday, June 1, 1990."</u>
23	Sec. 3. Section 1(4) of Resolution 34, Session Laws of 1989, reads as
24	rewritten:

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

1	"(4) Any local bill filed for introduction in the Senate or introduced in the
2	House of Representatives by 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May 29 Thursday,
3	May 31, 1990, and accompanied by a certificate signed by the
4	principal sponsor stating that no public hearing will be required or
5	asked for by a member on the bill, the bill is noncontroversial, and the
6	bill is approved for introduction by each member of the Senate and
7	House of Representatives whose district includes the area to which the
8	bill applies."
9	Sec. 4. This resolution is effective upon ratification.